

POCSO- 65 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-002138-2025
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No.09

Dated. 07.08.2025

Today is fixed for production, appearance and I.O's report in final form.

Out of 03 accused person 02 accused persons namely Baidyanath Sarkar and Mukti Sarkar is present before the court by filing hazira and the rest one accused Dharmendra Sarkar is produced from J.C. through V.C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the above named accused.

Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. He has no involvement with the alleged offence. In this case on 26.03.2025 Protection Officer under PWDV Act issued notice upon the victim girl addressing her wife of Dharmendra Sarkar to appear on 16.04.2025. Victim girl was not minor. She got married another person namely Kiran Barman. It is prayed that the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Defacto complainant is present. Ld. Lawyer for the defacto complainant raised objection for prayer of bail of the accused person.

Heard Ld. Spl.PP.

Ld. Spl PP. left the prayer for bail of the accused person before the court.

Perused the entire materials on record as well as CD and the documents filed on behalf of the accused person.

On careful perusal of entire materials on record as well as CD, statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS and considering the age of the victim girl, I am inclined to enlarge this accused namely Dharmendra Sarkar on bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person viz., Dharmendra Sarkar stands allowed. He may be released on **interim bail** of **Rs. 6000/-** with two registered sureties of **Rs. 3000/- each** on condition to attend the court on each and every date fixed for trial, shall not disturb the victim girl and her family members, shall not enter into the local area where the victim girl and her family members reside and to attend the local police station twice in a week and to submit a report before the court in respect of his attendance.

If on bail, to **08-09-2025** for appearance and I.O's report in final form.

CD be returned.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur